

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/8/2018 8:00 AM
Case No.: 51976-3-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

GREGORY GRAHN and SUSAN GRAHN, husband and wife,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF THE CWALT, INC.
ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2007-9T1,
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-9T1;
and NISQUALLY BLUFF HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPELLEE THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Gregor A. Hensrude, Esq., Bar No. 45918
Stephanie Olson, Esq., Bar No. 50100
KLINEDINST PC
ghensrude@klinedinstlaw.com
solson@klinedinstlaw.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
The Bank of New York Mellon Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-v

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. In 2007, the Grahns Borrowed \$608,000.....2

 B. BONY Obtained Beneficial Interest Under the Deed.....4

 C. In 2009, the Grahns Defaulted on the Loan and
 and Non-Judicial Foreclosure Proceedings Commenced4

 D. In 2010, the Grahns Declared Bankruptcy and Were
 Awarded the Discharge of all Non-Secured Debts,
 Which did not Include the Loans5

 E. The October 2010 Sale Inadvertently Omitted BONY’s
 Full Name.....6

 F. The Parties Agreed to Void the October 2010 Sale in
 Light of the Scrivener’s Error7

 G. The Grahns Filed this Case in Order to Obtain Title
 Free-and-Clear Without any Payments Since 20099

IV. ARGUMENT.....10

 A. The Voiding of the October 2010 Sale Reinstated
 BONY’s Interests in the Deed10

 B. Well-Established Law Summarily Rejects Each of the
 Grahns’ Arguments Pertaining to the Deeds of Trust.....12

 1. *The Grahns’ outstanding debt precludes quiet
 title claims*.....14

2. <i>The Grahns’ reliance on the long-rejected “split-the-note theory” appropriately prevented declaratory judgment</i>	15
3. <i>The Grahns lack standing to obtain declaratory relief for challenges based on the chain of title</i>	18
4. <i>The Grahns previously conceded that BONY properly acquired interest in the Note</i>	20
5. <i>The Grahns’ misrepresentations of Bain do not warrant declaratory relief</i>	21
6. <i>The Grahns are judicially and equitably estopped from quieting title and obtaining declaratory judgment</i>	23
C. The Current Foreclosure is Timely Because BONY Initiated Lawful Proceedings Which Tolled the Statute of Limitations	26
1. <i>The Note was payable in installments which have not yet become due</i>	27
2. <i>The Note has not been accelerated</i>	28
3. <i>The non-judicial foreclosure proceedings tolled the statute of limitations</i>	32
4. <i>The Grahns conceded the existence of a debt</i>	37
D. The Grahns’ Objections to BONY’s Arguments and Representations of Previous Proceedings are Easily Settled by the Record	39
V. CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albice v. Premier Mortgage Servs. of Wash., Inc.</i> , 157 Wn. App. 912, 239 P.3d 1148 (2010)	33
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007)	23, 24
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012)	16-17
<i>Beck v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , No. C17-0882JLR, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205925, 2017 WL 6389330 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 14, 2017) ...	1, 14, 15-16, 18, 19
<i>Bingham v. Lechner</i> , 111 Wn. App. 118, 45 P.3d 462 (2002)	32
<i>Blair v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 18, 372 P.3d 127 (2016)	20
<i>Borowski v. BNC Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. C12-5867-RJB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122104, 2013 WL 4522253 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 27, 2013)	1, 12, 15, 18, 19, 21
<i>Brodie v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 12-CV-0469-TOR, 2012 WL 4468491 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 27, 2012)	19
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	25-26, 26
<i>Dowell Co. v. Gagnon</i> , 36 Wn. App. 775, P.2d 783, 785 (2004)	34
<i>Edmundson v. Bank of Am., NA</i> , 194 Wn. App. 920, 378 P.3d 272 (2016)	18

<i>Erickson v. Am.'s Wholesale Lender, No. 77742-4-I, 3 Wn. App.3d 1023</i>	27, 28, 33
<i>Fetty v. Wenger,</i> 110 Wn.App. 598, 36 P.3d 1123 (2001)	37
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.,</i> 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014)	11
<i>Glassmaker v. Ricard,</i> 23 Wn. App. 35, 593 P.3d 179 (1979)	28
<i>Herzog v. Herzog,</i> 23 Wn.2d 382, 161 P.2d 142 (1945)	27
<i>Kelley v. MERS, Inc.,</i> 642 F. Supp.2d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	14
<i>Kerrigan v. Qualstar Credit Union,</i> No. C16-1528-JCC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168597, 2016 WL 7103750 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 16, 2016)	32-33
<i>Merceri v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon,</i> 4 Wn. App.2d 755, 2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 1923, 2018 WL 3830033 (2018)	27, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Spesock v. United States Bank, N.A.,</i> No. C18-0092JLR, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165545, 2018 WL 4613163(W.D. Wash. Sept. 26, 2018)	28, 32, 33-34, 36
<i>State ex rel. Reed v. Gormley,</i> 40 Wn. 601, 699 P.2d 804 (1985)	10, 36
<i>U.S Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Oliverio,</i> 109 Wn. App. 68, 33 P.3d 1104 (2001)	21-22
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. La Mothe,</i> 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 394, 2016 WL 885001	20
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp. of Wash.,</i> 176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013)	22
Statutes	
RCW 4.16.280	37

RCW 7.28.300	38
RCW 61.24.030	34-35
